

UPS® API REQUEST GENERATOR TERMS OF USE

- The [[UPS® API Request Generator]] is a free service provided by UPS that utilizes generative AI functionality to produce output ("Output") in response to information provided to it when using the service ("Input").
- The [[UPS® API Request Generator]] is provided "as-is", and UPS provides no representations or warranties whatsoever regarding the Output, including without limitation that the Output will meet Developer's requirements, be accurate, complete, non-infringing, or original.
- Developer acknowledges that all Output must be reviewed and verified by a qualified human professional to ensure their correctness, completeness, and appropriateness for the intended purpose. Developer agrees that reliance solely on the Output without human review is not advisable and may result in errors or omissions. Therefore, Developer assumes full responsibility for its use of all Output, including any consequences arising from the failure to conduct such a review.
- Developer is responsible for all Developer Input and represents and warrants that it possesses all necessary rights to (i) provide such Input to the [[UPS® API Request Generator]] to generate the Output and for UPS to use the Input to improve its products and services, which activities Developer hereby authorizes and (ii) in the case of any personal information included in the Input, provide such personal information to UPS for use consistent with the UPS Privacy Notice (currently available here: https://www.ups.com/us/en/support/shipping-support/legal-terms-conditions/privacy-notice).
- UPS shall have no liability whatsoever in connection with, and Developer shall indemnify,
 defend and hold UPS harmless for all losses and claims resulting from, Developer's use of
 Output and the [[UPS® API Request Generator]] (including all use under Developer's UPS
 Developer Portal account, whether or not authorized by Developer, and resulting from
 including personal information in the Input) and UPS's use (consistent with the foregoing) of
 any Input provided under Developer's UPS Developer Portal account.